PUBLIC UTILITIES CCOMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALYFORNIA

COMMISSION ADVISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO. W-3433
Water Utilities Branch Maich 8, 1989

RESOLUTION

(RES, W-3433) SONORA WATER COMPANY, (SWC). ORDER
AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING $9,241
OR 14.1% ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE.

SWC, by draft advice letter accéptéd by thé Watér Utilities Branch (Branch)
on October 14, 1988, réquéstad authority under Séctién VI of Genéral Ordér
(G.O) 96-A and Séction 454 of the Public Utilitiés Code to increase ratés
for water sérvicé by $26,207 or 40.9%. SHWC éstimatés that 1989 gross Yeverue
of $64 033 at présent ratés would increasée to $90,240 at proposéd ratés and
prodtx:éarateofreb.rrnairatebaséof 10.3%. SWC sérves shout 98
meteréd customérs in the Fairway Acres subdivision and vicinity located about
ané mile éast of Jaméstown along Staté Highway 108 in Tuwolumne County.

Thé présent ratés bécame éffective on February 23, 1982 pursuant to

Résolution W-2936 which authorizéd an offsét raté incréasé to meét hi¢rer
ocosts for purchaséd watér., SWC was alsognm:edaplrd\asédwatéroffsétby
Resolution W-2808 on March 17, 1981. SWC's last genéral rate incréase was
authorized by Résolution W-2525 dated Juné 5, 1979.

The Branch madé an indepéndent analysis of SWC's summary of é
Appetﬂlxhpreﬁentsswesa:ﬂtlearanifsesumatedsmmaryoféanﬂrgsat
present, réquestéd and adoptéd rates. Appendix A shows differencés in
révernes, expénses ard raté base.,

The difféerences betwéen the Branch's and SWC's éstimatés of reverués at
présent and proposéd rates are due to différences in estimatés of the rambér:
of customers, total water consumpticn, and SWC's including in its estimaté of
réverue at present ratés public fire hydrant service révéme which it had
been improperly collécting from customérs.

SWC baséd its metéred mamatimtésmsomérsatprseltrat%ard
Qaaxstomexsatprq:osedratswmlethémard\used%astmezsatboth
pr&séntarxiproposédrates Thée Branch uséd SWC's récorded water salés to
éstimate ,average consumption per customér for each métér size and thus total
consumption. SWC was unablé to explain how it detérminéd its météred watér
salés reverné éstimate. SWC has also béén improperly its

residential customeérs for public fire hydrants as éxplainéd in thé rate
design séction below. Thé Branch's estimatés exclude those revemes.




The differencés in the éstimates of opérating éexpenses are in purchaséd
water, materials, ocontract work, managenent salary, émployesé labor, office
salary, office supplies, insurance, genéral expensés, woollectibles,
muli?;gry conmission expense, depreciatlon, propérty taxes, payroll taxes
and mé taxes.

SWC purchases all of its water from Tuolumné Water Systeém, anagerrxg{
Toolumne Caunty. It doés no pumping and no water tréatment, and relies on
ocontractors for most or all of its systen maintenance,

SWC baséd its $49,500 figure for purchaséd water on its unexplained sales
estimate noted above, and Tuolumné Water Systen's projected future raté '
incréases., Thé Brarch's $48,193 figuré was based on its estimaté of sales in
the test year, a 2.5% water loss factor (déetérmindd by SWC's 2.5% avérage
losses over the past sévéral years), and Tuolumé's rates as of January 1,
1989, Any futuré incréasés in its supplier's wholesalé ratés should bé
réflectéd in SWC's balancing account and its ratés adjusted by the
Oonmission's standard offset procedures.

SWC's éstimaté for materials éxpénsé of $431 includes costs for néw métérs

which should properly bé capitalized as plant additions. The Branch

éstimated no matérials éxpensé becausé SWC pérforms no maintenance or
operating activity réquiring materials or supplies.

Thée Branch's estimaté for contract work is slightiy higher t.hax\ swc's. ‘e
ma:dla&iedanmtwatert&tﬁgmtéanamageofﬂxélastﬂve
years' réecordéd contract work éxpenses éscalatéd for inflation and customer
growth. Thé escalation factors uséd for this acooamt and othérs wéré those
recommendéd by the Advisory Branch of Commission Advisory and Compliance
bDivision. SWC offered no éxplanation of the $900 figure in its summary of
eéarnings and made no entry for this éxpénsé in its workpapers,

SWC's $24,000 estimate of manageméent salary includes all of thé chrties whidt
wculd normally be chargéd to thée managémeént salary, émployeé labor, and _
office salary acooumts. Thé Branch's $10,500 total payroll estimaté (hroken '
down to $4,000 for managemént salary, $1,500 for employeé labor and $5,000
for officé salary) was baséd on thé payroll réocordéd in SWC's 1987 arvual
réport éscalatéd to the 1989 test year, Aftér évaluating thé ownér's timeé.
spent pérforming the duties in éach payroll catégory, the Branch fourd the
recorded figuré consistént with SWC's status as a small watér utility
réq.ﬂ.ring at most minimal épérating labor, littleée day to day mairtenance, and
having no pumping or water treatment facilities.

SWC's éstimaté for officé supplies is $1,324 comparéd to thé Brarch's $1,642
The Branch's éstimaté was calculated from the average of five years' recorded
figures adjusted for inflation and customér growth. SWC offeréd two
éstimates, $1,500 in its workpapers and $1,324 in its summary of earnings,.
with no éxplanation of the difference.




SWC origimally estimated insurance expens& o Qotes, whereas the
Branch used the $2,518 actual cost of the qeneral mmlicyr‘win
effect. This premfum was pald after the nirg of SHC's rate imcrease

request. Thé Branch also added thé oost of SWC's current auto liability
insurance policy, $594, to arrivé at its estimate of $3,112,

The Branch's $134 estimate of genéral éxpénsés is significantly lower than
SWC's., The Branch used an average of recorded general éxpenses for the last
several years adjusted for inflation and customér growth., SWC included $53
in unoollectibles in this catégory and offéred two éstimates, $433 in its

ainnmary of éamings and $250 in its workpapers, with no éxplanation of
either

Thé Branch éstimatéed $53 for uncolléctiblés baséd on SWC's recorded data.
SWC included the samé amount for uncolléctibles in its general expenses
Stimte- ’

swcmistake:uyusedtheiyzsnjcmerfeémramgéforitsstimateof
réqulatory commission expénse. It did not, however, show the :
revernés In its estimate, mmméamestaréaxﬁmtemakimpmce&me
of éxcluding usér feés entirely from its summary of éamings. The Branch's
réqulatory commission expense estimate is $450 spréad over the thrée year
ratemseqcle(slsbpéryear)toreoogrﬂzetimeswcwpmparimits

rate case.

Thé Branch's estimate for déepreciation épensé is $1 672 ocmparecl to SWC's
$1,366. The difference is due to SWC's having included dépreciation on
contributed plant, and to differences in éstimatés of plant in sérvice as.
explained below.

The Branch's $482 éstimate of property taxes is 1léss than SWC's $660. SWC.
improperly includéd thé $300 minimum 1988 state inocomé tax in this category,
and uséd 1987 property tak ratés. ‘IheErand'xusedSWC'sstimatedaseeﬁed
value and thé current propéerty tax rateé.

SWC made 1o éstimate of payroll taxes. The Branch calmlatéd the payroll
taxes due on its $10,500 payroll éstimate at standard rates.

'meB:andl'sfigtmforirmmeta)mréﬂectamenttakratésmﬂerﬂ;e'
federal Tax Reform Act of 1986 and thé corrésponding state tax ratés for -
1989. SWC included the 1988 minimum staté income tax in its éstimate of .
property taxes, andinadvertattlynéglectedtoestimatéfederalincmeta)&

The difference in rate basé betweéén SWC and thé Branch is due to différences
in plant in service, dépreciation reserve, contributions, and matérials and

supplies.

Differénces in the Brandl's and SWC's estimatés for average plant in setvioe
and average depreciation résérve are dué to SWC's inclusion of items no
longé.rintséaxi'nasapipethreader, aocxnpr&ssoralﬂré.latéd

and a chémical feéder. swchasmthmmédumeitemsmitspastmml
reports, but included thém in its workpapérs for this rate case because it
anticipates using them whén and if it decides to develop a well and make




othér plant additions in the future, Thé Branch brought the figures récorded
in SWC's 1987 anrmal report forward to thd 1989 test year, Thé Branch also
imltﬂedmecostsot‘ additional meters SWC expects to put in service in
989,

Thé Branch's éstimate for avérage nét contritutions is $5,199 compared to
SWC's $4,669. SWC's anrmal reports showed that it had rot beén depreciating
comtritutions as required by thé Uniform Systém of Acoounts, kut it did do a
calculation for this raté proceéding of what depreciatéd contributions would
have béen. The Branch used a 2.5% depréciation raté to bring ocntri.buted
plant forward from its original value in 1971, with an addltim in 1987, to
the test year,

To avoid future inconsistencies between the figtméadcptédtythécunmisim
and SWC's anmual réports, thé Branch récomménds that SWC bé réquiréd to
réco:dmitsbooksofacoamtﬁméaoamulateddepréciaﬂma\wtrimdas
balancé upon which the avérage amount adiptéd in this resolutien is based,
and to refléct thé resulting net comtributions in its 1988 armual veport to -

the commission. Thosé amounts are $3,456 for accumulated depreciatin on
ocontributions and $5,536 for net contributions as of Décember 31, 1987,

The Branch's éstimaté for matérials and s.xppliés héld in frventory is $1,227
campared to SWC's $1,908. Thé differéencé is due to thé Branch's shifting the
oostofmetemSWChasmhardtomeet its expactéd growth from this catéegory
to plant in sérvice.

SWCestimatedtlutitsréq.mtatpmposédratswmldpmduoearateof
return on rate basé of 10.3%. 'meBrardtreoommerﬂsambeofrehnnof
10.50%, themidpomofthemzs%tom?s%stamrdmteofrehnn
recmnmaﬂedhyﬂélooamtﬁgé:ﬂthmmlBra:ﬁ:ofOommissimmisoryard
OCompliancé Division for small, 100% equity financed water utilities.

SWC was informéd of thé Branch's differing viéws of réverues, expenses ami
raté base and has statéd that it aoccépts thée Branch's estimates.

A notice of thé proposéd rate i:measéarﬂpablicméetirgwasmailedtoéad\r
u:sttimveé;mﬁwemberl.mes No létters ooncerning the increaseweré
received.

On Novembér 22, 1988 a public mééting was héld at the Jamestown Oommunity
Hall néar SWC's sérvicé aréa. The Branch's reépreséntative éplained :
commission rate sétting procedures and SWC's répreséntative éxplained the -
néed for thé raté incréase, woazstomersatterﬂedtostatetratwfimﬂ
incomé rétiréés they wére concémed that thé utllity has a méechanism to
récovér intcreasing costs whilé no such éption is available to retirees.
Neither complainéd abdut watér quality or service.

Branch énginéérs conducted field livestigations on Séptember 14 and 15, 1988,
and September 23, 1988. Visible portions of the systém weré chécked, oompany
records reseéarchéd, and customers intérviéewed. Watér pressurés were fcund to
headequateinallpartsofthesystém SWC appéars to bé providing
satisfactory sérvice in accordance with G.0. 103, "Rules Governing Water
Servicé Including Minimum Standards of Design and Construction®




Two complaints have beén received by the Commission's Consumer Affairs Branch
in the last three yeéars. Each was minor and was handléd immédiately, There
are no outstanding Commission orders requiring systéem improvements,

ACCD to the Califomia Department of th Services, SWC's water méets
all applicablé state health standards,

SWC cwrrently has no consérvation program. Its solé supplier, Tuolumne Water
Systén, notifiéd SWC last summer that supply may beé restricted in the future
due to drought conditions, although 1o such restrictions weré enfarced in
1988. The Branch beliéves that since restrictions are possible, SWC should

be réquiréd to draw up a watér conservation ard rationing plan to bé includéd
in its tariffs. Thé plan should allow SWC to declare a shortage and _linit
usagé in the évent that its supply is insufficiént to meet demand. Uptn thé
Branch's réeview and concurrenceé, SWC should file an advicé letter to ude
the plan in its tariffs. The Branch is prepared to assist swcindrawinglp
amd filing such a plan

SWC's ratés consist of schedules for anrmal metéred sérvice, private fire
protéction sexrvice, amd public fire hydrant service, Thé present anfual
metéred sérvice schédule has a 300 cubic foot lifelinéd block and anmial
sérvice charges. Thé Branch proposés a météred raté design with service
dxaxgwmidmwmldréowermveruéeqﬁvalenttoso%ofswc%fixéd : .
éxpénsés, and a singlé quantity raté for all watér uséd. This is oonsistént
with thé Commission's raté design policy for watér companiés éstablished by
D.86-05-064 which calls for I:hasing out lifeline ratés, allows the reduction -
of muitiplé blocks to a singlé block and pérmits récovery of up to 50% of .
fixed éxpénses through the sérvice charge. Indésigningservioed\arqesfor :
éach métér sizé thé Branch déviatéd from thé standard ratios contained in the
Commission's Standard Practice U-25, "Guide for Adjusting and Estimating
Operating Revernes of Water utilities,” in ordér to avoid having some
custoners receive incréasés substantially gréatér than the overall systém
average, lhﬂerthe&‘ardfspxoposédmtedslma\lyameoommemmI' :
customer facés an increase substantially higher than the system average, hat
thismstomerhasbydwoioéalargersizemetertlﬁnismaryaxﬂcwld
réduce his ratés by having his metér replaced with a smaller size.

SWC has in its tariffs Schédulé No. 5, Public Firé Hydrant Sérvice, whid'n :
nominally allows it to charge public agencies for fire hidrants. In 1979 the
Législature énactéd Public Utilities codé séction 2713 prohibiting water -
utilitiés from charging fire protection agénciés for hydrants absenta = .
written agreément with thé agency. By Résolution I-213 (Décémbeér 18, 1979)
the Commission authorizéed water utilitiés to filé an advice lettéer
establish.irgmstanersurd:arg&storeoovermerevenl&s lostm'derSectim
2713. 'Ihemvemmsooolléctedwémtobeheldmb]écttoréﬁnﬂarﬂtheir
reasonablenéss &xaninéd in éach utility's subsequent general rate pix .
SWC did not make the adviceé letter filing authorizéd by Resolution I~213.
Howéver, sincé 1967 it has beén asséssing without commission authorization a
similar surcharge based on the tariffed hydrant charge divided by thé rumber
of customérs in the immediate vicinity and served by each individual hydrant,
in the beliéf that those who bénéfited from having hydrants néarby should -
béar the costs. Sonora claims that it was unawaré that it could not make
such & surcharge, ard that thé Comnission staff did not so inform it in
pre'uws raté proceédings. Thé total amount collectéd from 1967 through
éarly 1989 was approximately $5,000




At the Branch's request, Sorvra has now ceased billing custoners for
hydrants. Although the surcharge was not approvéd by the Commission, the
Branch recommends that Sondra not bé required to make refunds bécausé: 1) in
addressing the hydrant reverue issue fn L~213 the Commission récognizéd that -
customers benefit from hydrants and authorized watér utilities to imposs a
surcharge to recwver the costs of hydrants béeginning in 1979 2) customer -
growth causéd most of the overcharge revénue to be oollécted in thée years -
sinceé 1979 3) had Sorora madé the advice letter filing authorized, it would
in all likelihood have been allowéd to imposé a customer surcharge in
approximately the samé anmial amount (albeit spread to customeérs
differéntly)s 4) the charge per customer was typlcally very lowi 5) only
those customers servéd by nearty wére charged, and the
were spread over many yéars, thus making it impossiblé to identify to which
aistomérs and in what amounts réefurds would bé duei 6) thé aggregaté amamt
that might bé refunded, whilé low relativé to SWC's total authorizéd revérve,
ocould be sufficient to causé this small watér company financial stressy 7)
the Branch's investigation shows that SWC had nét lossés in most of the years
during which it was applying the surcharge, and that the additional revenés
would not have creatéd excessive eamings.

Resolution W-2936 which authorizéd SWC's présént rates in 1982 also ordered
it to maintain a balancing acoount to track éxpénses for purchased watéer,
SWC has not maintainéd this balancing aococaunt, dué principally to thé owner's
lack of familiarity with thé proper méthodology. As part of its ,
irvestigation thé Branch reconstructéd the balancing account using watér =
consumption and pricing data providéd by SWC and Tuolumnié Watér Systém, SWC's
water supplier. svC filéd this advice lettér genéral raté ircréasé régquest
primarily to méet what it perceived as éxtreme incréasés in its costs for -
purchaséd watér, In réality, although Tuwolumné has raiséd its wholesale
watér ratés seéveral times in the last sl years, SWC's costs rose primarily
bécausé Tuolumné repairéd a défective métér that allowéd SWC to pay for far
less watér than it was actually récelvirg. The Branch's analysis shows that
SWC has beén underbilled approximately $50,000 for purchaséd water sinceé
1983. Tuolumné has informéd thé Branch that it doés mot intend to bill SWe
for thé éxcess. Thé Branch beliéves that this underbilling masked increasing
purchaséd watér rates which would have compélled SWC to file for at least two
offset raté fncréasés since its last incréase in 1982, SWC obtained the
benefit of approximately $5% of this undérbilling, with its customers
benéfiting by the rémaining 45% in poténtial rate incredses that weré not
passéd through. Thé Branch réecomménds that SWC bé ardered to éstablish and
maintain its purchased watér balancing account with an initial batance o

zero as of the éffective daté of this résolution. The Branch will instruct
SWC in proper balancing acooaunt procédures.

Thé Branch recomménds that thé Commission authorize an incréase in gross
arrual reverme of $9,24) or 14.1%. ‘This incréase will provide a 10.50%
éstimated raté of return on rate basé in tést year 1989.

At the Branch's recomménded ratés shown in Appendix B, the bill for a typical
métered residéntial customér using an avérage 1,200 cubic feét of watér per
month would increasé from $18.85 to $21.52 per manth. A comparison of

customer bills at present and recomménded rates is shown in Apperdix C.




FINDINGS

1. The Branch's reocommended summary 6f éamings (Appendix A) is reasonable
ard should be adopted.

2.  The rates récommendéed by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and
shauld be authorized.

3. Thé quantities (Appetﬁjxn)usedtodwelopthemreoommerﬁatims
are reasonablée and should bé adopted.

4. swcanndbereqﬂmdtbreoordmitsbodcsofamtheacamulated
depréciation on contributions balancé upon which the averagé amount adoptéd
in this résolution is based, and to reflect thé resulting net comtributions
in its 1988axn1a1reporttothec:mnissim Thosé amounts aré $3,456 for
acamulated depreciation on contributions and $5,536 for net comtributions as
of December 31, 1987.

5. swcamldbetéq)iredtoprepareaxﬂmbmitawatéroasémtimaﬂ _
rationing plan to thé Branch for réview. The plan should allow SWe to
déclare a shortage and 1imit usage in the evént supplies are insufficiént to
méet démand. Upon thé Branch's réviéw and ocorcurreénce, SWCslmldfiléan
advice léttér to include the plan in its tariffs .

6. chdmldberéqﬁfedtodiscxntjnléthepmcticeofbillln;water

customers for public fire hydrants,

7. SWC should bé réquired to éstablish and maintain a purchased water
balansi:igamm‘fithabala:weofzeroasoftheeffectivedateofmis
resolution:

8. The rate increase authorized heréin is justified and the resulting rates
are just and reasonable. ,

IT IS ORDERED that!

1. Authority isgrantedwﬂermblic Uti1ities codé Séctien 454 for Sarora
Watér Company to filé an advice létter incorporating thé summary of éarnings -
ard revised raté schédules attachéd to this resolution as Appéndicés A'and B
réspéctively, and oconcurrently to cancel its préséntly effective rate
Schédulés No. 1A anrd 4. It.sfni.rgshaucomplywithememorder%-a.
The efféctivée date of the néw schédules shall be the date of filing, =~

2. Sonora Water Company shall récordcnitsbooksofaooumtt}nacamulatéd
depreciatim on cortribuations balancé upon which the average amout adopted
in this resolution is baséd, and shall reflect the résulting net contributions
in its 1988 anmual report to thé Commission.




3, Sonora Water Company shall within 90 days of the effective date of this .
résolution prepare and subnit a water consérvation and rationing plan to the -
water Utilitiés Rranch for réview. 7Thée plan shall allow Sonora Water Oompany
to déclare a shortagé ard limit usage in the event suplies are insufficient .
to meet demand. Updn the Branch's reviéw and concurrence, Sorora Water
Company shall file an advice letter to include the plan in its tariffs.

4. Sorora Watér Company shal) disoontinue the practice of billing water
customérs for public fire hydrants. -

5.  Sonora Watér Cimpany shall establish and maintain a purchased water’
bala:lnhi:g acoount with a balance of zéro as of the effective daté of this
resoluticun. ; y o

‘6. inis resolution is effective today.

I certify that this resolutien was adoptad by the Rublic Utiiities Commission
at its régiular meeting on March 8, 1989. The following commissicners -
approved it s : ' B




APPENDIX A
SCHORA WATER OUMPANY

SIMMARY OF EARNINGS
Test Yeéar' 1989

l
| _
1 Item

[ Utility Estimated |

Branchlsstimated

| Present |Requested | Present
| Rates Ratés | Ratés

| |
Réquested | Adoptéd |
Ratés | Rates |

e ‘
Metéred |
Privaté Fire
Public Fire
Total Reverue

Operating Expenses

Offloé Su;pliés

Professicnal Se:vic&s

Insuranceé

Genéral Expensé

Uncolléctibles
Subtotal

tnpréciathxisxp.
Tax
Payroll Tax
INCome Taxes
Total Deductions

Raté Basé
~ Average Plant
Avg. Dépr. Résérve
Net Plant
1ésst Advancés
Contributions
Plus: Working Cash

Mat'l & Supplies 1,908

Rate of Rétum
y

$ 63,018 § 89,640 $ 65,420
324 600 324
718 0

$ 90,540 § 74,613
o

o

6 6
49,500 49,500
431 431
500 900
700 700
L 0

o - 0
e 6
4,704 4,704
433 433
0 0
945 945

0
48,193
-0
928

4,000
1,500
5000
1642

3, 112
134
53
150

700

$1,140 74,565

6
48,193
0

928
700
4,000
1,500
s,ooo .

82,937 82,937 65,412
1,366 1,366

660 660
0 0
0 ]

482
1,314
600

1,072

65,412 65,412
1,072
482
1,314
1,536

1,072
- as2
1,314
5,236

84,963 84,963 68,880

(20,843)

8,277

68,511
24,410
24,101
-0

- 68,511
24,410
44,101

6

67, 265
43, 1540
‘ L
4,669 5,199
9,760
51,040

4,669
9,700
1,277
51,040 49,229

(Loss) 10.3%

Sshown as $64,033 in utility's workpapers

( 3,136)
23 725 '
9,611 -

(1oss)

73,516 69,816

17,624 5,169

67,265

- 23,725

- 43, 540 .

0

5,199 o
1,277
49,229

10.50%

67,265
23 725
43, 540
0
9,611
1,277
49,229




APPENDIX B
Fage 1
Schednté No. 1A
ANNUAL, METERED SERVICE

o - -

Applicablé to all metéred water servioé furmished on an
anmial basis,

-

Eairway Acres amd vicinity, approximately oé mile east of -
Jamestom, Tuolume County.

Quantity Rate | (r)
. All ‘ater, pet 100 mnfto tsasstin $1126 » (C)
‘ . anoal Service Charget L Per Metér

Per Yéar

For 5/8)(3/4'iw1mtera.i.i.-o.oio 576 80 (I)
For 3/4-i!ﬂll:etéru..n...... 183 60 |
For 1~inch metériceisencinss 326.40 -
For 1]]2—1rd1mtern.u....u. 39000 l T
For 2-inch MEtAr . iirasisanas 481. 20 b
For 3-inch mEtér. cviveasrnas 583.00 ]
For 4-3.fd1nr’ztér...-.a..'.n. 795.00 - (1)

'Ihesexvmeuzaxgeisaréadhﬁssto-sexvedmgéwﬁdn
is applicable to all metéred service and to which is to

beaddedﬂuethlﬂyd:argecmprtedatﬂlegmﬂty
Rateé.




APPENDIX B
Page 2
SONORA WATER OOMPANY
Schedule No. 4
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

Applicablé to all water service fumishéd to privately
owned firé protection systenms. :

Fairvay Acres and vicinity, apprmd.mately oné mile east of
Jaméstown, Tuolume OCounty.

RATE

EerServicéOamtim
Per Morth

Foréadlindmofdiameber ,
ofservioéoa'nectim ..Il-itni-it.it $3.10 (I)

1. Thé fire mtectia‘lsérvicem\ectimshallhe
instanedbytheutiutyazaméoostpaidbyaeapplicant.
Sud‘npaymentsl'lalltntbésubjecttoréﬁnﬂ

2. Thé minimm diameter for fire protéction sérvice shall
bé four inches, ardthema)ummdlanetershallbemtmoretlnn
the diametér of thé main to which service is comnécted.

, 3.Ifad15tr1but1mmainofadeqjatésizetoservéa ,
pnvateﬂreprotectimsysteninadditimtoanothermml_
servioedosmtexistinmestréetoraneyadjaoarttotm
prauscstobeserved,ttmasérvioemm&anthenéarast
existing miin of adequaté capacity shall bé installed by the
i arﬁtheoostpaidbytheapplicant Stxhpa‘ymentdnll
subecttoreﬁnﬂ :

(Continued)




APPENDIX B
Page 3
SCNORA WATER COMPANY
Schédulé No. 4
FRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE (Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Omtinxed)

4, Sexvioehe.re\n‘ﬂerisfor privabé tive protéction systéems (L)
to vhich o canméctions for other than £ ire protéction purposes |
arealiowédarﬂmidxam réqularly inspécted by the (L)
underwritérs having jurisdiction, are irstalléd aocox‘dh‘g
specifications of the utility, ard aré maintainéd to the
satisfaction of the utdiity. Thé utility may instal) the
standard detectdr typé métér approved by thé Board of Fire
Underwritérs for protéction against theft, léakagé, or waste of
_»uatérardwiththeccstpaidbytheapplicant s.xdmpaynent
slallrntbeabjécttoréﬁnﬁ

' néutilitymﬂezta!os‘bosmlyaﬂyaxhwateratm
‘_pra&n'éasmybeavailabléatanytimthmxghthemml
cperata.mofitssysban




cxnparison of mcnthly bills for residéntial custamérs with 5/8 %
3/4-inch metérs at preseit and the Branch's recomendéd ratest

rithly _
Usage, ..  Present - Recomménded  Amount )
100 cu.ft. Bills ~ Bils Incréase  Incréasé

$ 5.50 $ 6.40.

b . 8,05 10.18

o 10.45 . 12,76

10 16.45 - 19.00
;12 (Awerage) 18.85 . 2152

15 22.45 . 25,30

20 28.45 31.60

30 40.45 - 44.20

56 64.45 69.40

160 : 124.45 132.40

4>
o
L4
(=4

g
B

.

2.35
2.55
2.67
2.85
3.15
3.75
4.95
7.95




Test Year 1989

Federal Tax Rate
State Tak Rate!
Local Franchisé Ratet

Mpencest
1. Purchased power

2: Purchased water
séller
Sd’ﬂilllé

chthly Ratés
: Servios Chargé ~
-0 tO 300 alft,

. hext 9700 cu.ft,

. over 10,000 cu.ft.
Qaantity

3. Pa)rroll
Managemént sala:y
Erployéé Labor
office salary
Total

Payroll taxes

Water‘restirg(inomtractmrk) |

Generall‘..iabllity
Auto

Propert
Tax Rate
Assesséd Value
Total

Nove

Tuolume Watér System
Géneral Metered Service
Tréated Water

$ 150pérnmth




Service Commections

5/8 X 3/4-inch
. 3/4-inth
1-inch

80

1

1

1 1/2-inch 1
- 4
1

Ry

98

2-irch

3-inch

 a-inch
Total

© Metered Watér Sales Used to Design Rates 49,200 Ocf

Item

Operating Révenues

e Other Than Thodm
Depréciation Expense
Intérest
Taxablé Incime for Statée Tax
‘State Tax (@ 9.3%)

Taxablé Income for FIT

Fedéral Income Tax (€ 15%)

Total Incame Tax




